



**No. 15-780**

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CITIZENS AGAINST CASINO GAMBLING IN ERIE  
COUNTY, *ET AL.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

JONODEV OSCEOLA CHAUDHURI, IN HIS OFFICIAL  
CAPACITY AS CHAIRMAN OF THE NATIONAL INDIAN  
GAMING COMMISSION, *ET AL.*,

*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

---

**PETITIONERS' REPLY TO BRIEF IN  
OPPOSITION**

---

CORNELIUS D. MURRAY, ESQ.  
*Counsel of Record*  
O'Connell and Aronowitz  
54 State Street  
Albany, New York 12207  
(518) 462-5601  
[cmurray@oalaw.com](mailto:cmurray@oalaw.com)

*Attorneys for Petitioners*

---

---

**BLANK PAGE**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii**

**REPLY TO RESPONDENTS’**

**ARGUMENTS ..... 1**

A. The Second Circuit’s Decision  
Conflicts with this Court’s Precedents  
Recognizing a State’s Jurisdiction in  
Indian Country..... 1

B. The Second Circuit’s Decision  
Conflicts with this Court’s Precedents  
Requiring a Clear Statement to  
Abrogate State Sovereignty ..... 2

C. The Differences between the IRA and  
SNSA Demonstrate that Congress in  
SNSA Did Not Intend to Create a  
Mechanism for the SNI to Acquire  
New Off-Reservation Indian Lands ... 5

D. The Second Circuit’s Decision  
Conflicts with *Venetie*, and the  
“Dependent Indian Community”  
Analysis is Not Determinative of the  
“Indian Lands” Issue ..... 7

E. Petitioners are Proper Parties and the  
State’s Presence is Not Required ..... 11

F. The Second Circuit’s Decision  
Threatens Federalism and Raises  
Serious Constitutional Questions ... 12

**CONCLUSION..... 13**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**FEDERAL CASES**

<i>Adoptive Couple v. Baby Girl</i> , --- U.S. ---, 133 S.Ct. 2552 (2013).....	3
<i>Alaska v. Native Village of Venetie Tribal Gov't</i> , 522 U.S. 520 (1988).....	7, 8, 9
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	12
<i>Atascadero State Hosp. v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985).....	2
<i>Blatchford v. Native Village of Noatak</i> , 501 U.S. 775 (1991).....	12
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , --- U.S. ---, 134 S. Ct. 2077 (2014) .....	2, 3
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011):.....	11
<i>EEOC v. Arabian American Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991).....	2
<i>Nebraska v. Parker</i> , --- U.S. --- (Mar. 14, 2016).....	4
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	12
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	3, 12

*Sherrill, City of v. Oneida Indian Nation*,  
544 U.S. 197 (2005).....7

*United States v. Bass*,  
404 U.S. 336 (1971).....3

*United States v. Lara*,  
541 U.S. 193 (2004).....4

*United States v. McGowan*,  
302 U.S. 535 (1938).....8

*United States v. Pelican*,  
232 U.S. 442 (1914).....8

*United States v. Sandoval*,  
231 U.S. 28 (1913).....8

**U.S. CONSTITUTION**

U.S. Const. amend. X .....12

**NEW YORK STATE CONSTITUTION**

N.Y. Const., Art. I, § 9.....11

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

18 U.S.C. § 1151 .....8, 9, 10

25 U.S.C. § 177 .....4

25 U.S.C. § 1774 .....5

25 U.S.C. § 1774(b)(6).....9

25 U.S.C. § 1774f(c) .....6

25 U.S.C. § 465 .....5

**FEDERAL REGULATIONS**

25 C.F.R. § 151.10.....6, 7

25 C.F.R. § 151.10(f).....6

25 C.F.R. § 151.11(a) .....6

25 C.F.R. § 151.11(b) .....6

25 C.F.R. § 151.11(d) .....6, 7

**OTHER**

F. Frankfurter, Some Reflections on the  
Reading of Statutes, 47 Colum. L. Rev. 527  
(1947).....8

Franklin Ducheneaux, *The Indian Gaming  
Regulatory Act: Background and  
Legislative History*,  
42 Ariz. St. L. J. 99 (2010) .....10
